AMENDMENT TO
CONTRACT FOR A WEB-BASED COMMISSARY SYSTEM
TO PROVIDE UNIFORMS FOR THE SAN ANTONIO FIRE DEPARTMENT

This Amendment is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio, a Texas
Municipal Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as “City”) acting by and through its City Manager,
Sheryl L. Sculley, pursuant to Ordinance No. , passed and approved on
, and Galls, LLC, 1340 Russell Cave Rd., Lexington, Kentucky 40505, by and
through its CFO, Michael Andrews (hereinafter referred to as “Vendor”), both of which may be
referred to herein collectively as the “Parties™.

The Parties hereto severally and collectively agree, and by the execution hereof are bound, to the
mutual obligations herein contained and to the performance and accomplishment of the tasks
hereinafter described.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2013-08-15-0540, passed and approved on August 15,
2013, the City entered into an agreement with Vendor for professional services pursuant to a
Contract (hereinafter referred to as “the Contract™) that commenced on October 1, 2013 and
terminates on September 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the total value of the Agreement should be revised to increase
the current maximum amount of $837,500.00 annually, to an estimated annual amount of
$943,500.00; and

WHEREAS, services provided pursuant to the Agreement and the increased contract amount will
provide uniforms and equipment to additional sworn San Antonio Fire Department (SAFD)
personnel; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City that an amendment of the Agreement now be
executed; NOW THEREFORE:

City and Vendor agree to amend the Contract as follows:

ARTICLEI
PURPOSE AND EFFECTIVE DATE

1.01  The purpose of this Amendment is to amend the said Contract to provide uniforms
and equipment to additional sworn SAFD personnel and increase the estimated annual amount of
the Contract for said services. This amendment shall be effective upon execution.

ARTICLE 11
AMENDMENTS

2.01 Article II, Section 2.20 is amended by adding “in an estimated amount of
$943,500.00 annually” at the end of first sentence of Section 2.20.1 as set out below:

2.20.1 After City Council approval of the CONTRACT, the agreement shall become
effective beginning October 1, 2013, and terminate September 30, 2018, in an
estimated amount of $943,500.00 annually. CITY may renew the agreement at its
sole discretion for up to two (2) additional one-year terms. An election by CITY




not to renew the agreement shall require no action or notification by the CITY to
VENDOR.

ARTICLE III
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

3.01 All other terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Contract not

specifically mentioned herein and revised by this Amendment, are retained in their entirety,
unchanged, and remain in full force in effect for the duration of said Contract, and any renewals

thereof.

EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below.

GALLS LLC CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

Michael Andrews V Sheryl L. Sculley
CFO City Manager

Date: I I ’?)"/ 7 Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM.:

City Attorney



